Add Fee:

Report Format 7P - I dependent

Lump Sum 45 1 1450

Steiner S



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

CON	FORT TRANSPO	RTATION PTE LTD	Ref : CS/QW180016	558/K1rb	Annual Control
0011	11 0111 110 1101 0	MATTER OF THE STATE OF THE STAT	NAME OF STREET		
383	SIN MING DRIVES	SINGAPORE 575717	Date: 27-01-2018 Code: QW002		
		Policy Particu	lars :- THIRD PARTY CLA	IM	Table 1
1.	Insured Veh.	Policy Particu	Veh. Inspected	SHB 621	7Y
	Policy No.		Coverage (\$)	0.00	
_	Claim No.		Excess (\$)	0.00	- 1
	Assign From		Assign Date	26/01/2	3
2.	Assign From	Vehicle F	Particulars & Condition		596653
	Make & Model	volliole i	c.c	0	
-	Engine No.	HIDDEN	Year of Reg.		
	Chassis No.		Colour		
	Odometer -		Steering		
	Brakes		Modification		
	General				
3.		Co	nditions of Tyres	134	466
		Size	Make	Balan	
	R/H Front Tyre			mm	
	L/H Front Tyre			mm	
	R/H Rear Tyre			mm	
	L/H Rear Tyre			mm	
4.		Desc	ription of Damages	100	1606
5.	-Englishing 1	Ge Ge	neral Information	781 7	100000
	Accident Date	21/01/2018	Inspection Date	26/01/	
	Survey held at	COMFORTDELGRO ENGI	INEERING PTE LTD		
	F9	59 LOYANG DRIVE SINGAPORE 508969			
5a.	MRIEIGI LAS		Remarks	2000	-99800U800



A member of COMFORDLIGHT

eam: ARC Repair TP(CLSO)1	JOB CARD Sales Order:	JC NO305109890
TOMER	REGN NO.: SHB6217Y	MILEAGE
MS COMFORT TRANSPORTATION PTE LT TOMER NO. 7010045	MAKE: HYUNDAI	FUEL EF
RESS 383 SIN MING DRIVE Singapore SINGAPORE 575717	MODEL SONATA 23	DATE/TIME IN 01.2018 15:00
(R) 65508755 (O)	YR OF MANU. 28.04.2011	TARGET DATE
(P) COUNT CARD NO.	CHASSIS CODE KMHET41VMBA807561	COMPLETION DATE/TIME:

Accident Date: 21.01.2018 NATURE: 3P 21.01.18

S/NO

LABOR CODE

DESCRIPTION

ECKED & PASSED OUT BY:		
SERVICE ADVISOR		CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE
owledgement Slip	Exit Pass	
ol: ble No.: SHB6217Y JU AXA	Vehicle No.: SHB6217Y	
e of Service Advisor Signature/	Date Name of Service Advisor To be kept by Security Guard	Date

SINGAPORE ACCIDENT STATEMENT

IMPORTANT NOTICE

- 1. Please report correctly the details of the accident to speed up the claims process.
- 2. This Form must be completed by the Policyholder and/or the Authorised Driver.
- 3. Information provided must be as truthful and accurate as possible. Any wilful misrepresentation or witholding of material facts may allow insurance companies to
- 4. The issue and acceptance of this Form by insurance companies is not an admission of policy liability on the part of the insurance companies.
- 5. Any false reporting may be referred to the Police for investigation. 6. This report will be forwarded by the insurers of the GIA Records Management Centre established by the General Insurance Association of Singapore (GIA) for archiving and that copies of this report will, for a fee, be made available upon application by interested parties.

	ent to the archiving of this report at the centre and to copies of the report being made available
foresaid.	ACCIDENT STATEMENT
Date Of Report	23/01/2018 16:04
Date Of Accident	21/01/2018 20:35
Exact Location Of Accident	BEDOK RESERVOIR RD X CAR PARK EXIT OF BLK 717
Country/State of Loss	SINGAPORE
	DETAILS OF OWN VEHICLE
Vehicle Registration Number	SHB6217Y
Insured/Policyholder	
Name Of Registered Owner	COMFORT TRANSPORTATION PTE LTD
Co Reg No	199303821R
Email Address	FLEETSAFETY@CDGETAXI.COM.SG
Mobile Phone No	
Alternative Phone No	OFFICE-65508768
Vehicle Particulars	
Manufacturer	HYUNDAI
Model	SONATA-2.0 (A)
Exact Purpose for which vehicle was being used a time of accident	t
Are you claiming under your own insurance policy for repair to your vehicle?	
If No, Please state action to be taken	THIRD PARTY
Vehicle Category	TAXI
Insurance Company	
Name of Insurance Company	MS FIRST CAPITAL INSURANCE LTD
Type Of Coverage	THIRD PARTY FIRE AND/OR THEFT

Type Of Coverage Fleet Policy

Policy Number

Cover Note Number

Driver

Name of Driver NRIC No

Date Of Birth Occupation Date Of Driving Pass

Driving Experience

Mobile Number Fax Number

Gender

Contact Number **EMail Address**

D-18088936MFSH

CHOO YEE SING S0232112B 19/10/1949

OUTDOOR 28/01/1977

40 YEARS AND 11 MONTHS

MALE

CHOO_YS1910@YAHOO.COM

Address

60 MARINE DRIVE # 06-64

Postcode

S440060

Was driver an employee of the Insured's Company NO

If No. Relationship of the Driver with the Insured

OTHER - TAXI DRIVER

Vehicle Registration Number of Driver's Own

Insurance Company of Driver's Own Vehicle

General Information of the Accident

Type Of Accident

COLLISION - MAJOR/MINOR RD

Weather Conditions

CLEAR

Road Surface

DRY

Other Information

Was any foreign vehicle involved in this accident?

NO

Number of vehicles involved in the accident

NO

Was any body injured in the Accident? Was any injured conveyed to hospital by

NO

ambulance?

Was any other material or property damaged?

YES

I have been approached by unknown person(s)

NO

soliciting/offering accident claims assistance.

Number of Passengers (Including Driver)

1

Details of Police Action

Was the accident reported to the police?

NO

If Yes, Please state which Police Station

Was notice of intended Prosecution given?

NO

If Yes, against whom?

Circumstances of Accident

PLS SEE ATTACHED (TYPE OF ACCIDENT - HEAD TO SIDE)

Attachment(s)

Are accident photos available for attachment?

YES

Was there any video captured by Car Camera?

NO

Was there any audio recorded?

NO

DETAILS OF OTHER VEHICLE PROPERTY 1

Vehicle Registration Number

SGM7860L

Vehicle Make/Model/Colour

Details Of Properties

PRIVATE CAR

Vehicle Category Name of Driver

TAN DON HO

NRIC/Passport Number

Contact Number

83391948

Address

Postcode

Insurance Company Name

Nature Of Damage

FRT RHT

No. Of Passenger (Including Driver)

Sketch Plan Pg. 1

IMPORTANT NOTICE

- Please report <u>correctly</u> the details of the accident to speed up the claims process.
- This Form must be completed by the Policyholder and/or the Authorised Driver.
- Information provided must be as truthful and accurate as possible. Any wilful misrepresentation or withholding of material facts may allow insurance companies to repudiate policy liability.
- 4. The issue and acceptance of this Form by insurance companies is not an admission of policy liability on the part of the insurance companies.
- 5. Any false reporting may be referred to the Police for investigation.
- 6. The report will be forwarded by the insurers of the GIA Records Management Centre established by the General Insurance Association of Singapore (GIA) for archiving and that copies of this report will for a fee be made available upon application by interested parties.
- 7. By the lodgment of this report to the insurers, you hereby consent to the archiving of this report at the centre and to copies of the report being made available aforesald.
- Consent under the Personal Data Protection Act (PDPA)

I understand, acknowledge, agree and consent that:

- (a) My insurer, my workshop and the General Insurance Association of Singapore ("GIA") may/are permitted to collect, use, disclose and/or process my personal data/personal information set out in this [form] and any other personal information provided by me or possessed by my insurer (collectively the "Personal Information") and disclose and transfer such Personal Information to all insurer(s) who have insured vehicle(s) involved in this accident (all insurer(s) who have insured vehicle(s) involved in this accident shall be collectively referred to as the "Insurers"), the Insurers' lawyers/law firms, the Monetary Authority of Singapore and any relevant government agency/authority (such as the police), for the purpose(s)
 - (i) processing, handling and/or dealing with my claims including the settlement of the claims and any necessary investigations relating to the claims;
 - (ii) investigating the accident and/or my claims;
 - (iii) carrying out and/or dealing with my instructions or responding to any enquiries by me;
 - (iv) administering my claims (including the mailing of correspondence, statements, invoices, reports or notices to me, which could involve disclosure of certain personal data about me to bring about delivery of the same as well as on the external cover of envelopes/mail packages); and/or
 - (v) complying with applicable law in administering, processing, handling and/or dealing with my claims.(collectively the "Purposes")
- (b) all insurer(s) who have insured vehicle(s) involved in this accident and the Insurers' lawyers/law firms, may/are permitted to collect, use, disclose and/or process my Personal Information for one or more of the above Purposes; and
- my Personal Information may/can be disclosed by any of the Insurers and/or GIA to their third party service providers or agents(including their lawyers/law firms), which may be sited outside of Singapore, for one or more of the above Purposes.
- my Personal Information will also be collected and used to compile claims history for the purpose of fraud detection, investigation and management in present and all future claims.
- (e) the information so collected under (d) above may be shared / disclosed:
 - (i) to all insurers and/or any other third parties that assist in evaluating, investigating, controlling or managing fraud, regulators, law enforcement and government agencies as reasonably required for the purposes stated, or
 - (ii) for complying with requirements under any regulations, laws or court orders.

COMPORT TRAHEPORTATION PTE LTO CO REG NO 1930938219

> Policyholder's Signature Date & Time:

Driver's Signature (If driver is not the policyholder)

Date & Time:

Reporting Centre Personnel's Signature Name:

NRIC/FIN No.:

Sketch Plan Pg. 2

ETCH PLAN	
	\
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	Bredok Hesenson Goods
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	A) Bedak Reserved Front
UUUTUU	
HHHHHH	
HHHANE	
	34141414 <u>1</u> 14444444444
	THE ACCIDENT A) SHB 62174 B) 86M7860L
FILLIAND	A) SHB 62174 B) SEM 7860L
ESCRIBE CIRCUMSTANCES OF	THE ACCIDENT TO TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TO THE TOTAL
On 20/1/18 at	about 2035hm While I loh A was
	the main word, Veh B existed from
dinning along	the main ward, beh is except from
	
L 4 1	from the carpark and collided on
the side road of	som the carpet to
0	11/1 1 1/10
the Count let	portion of my vehicle. There was
The front of	
1	ing for Vel B which he failed
a stop mari	ing for ven
1. 1.	0 •
to stop before	e esciting.
	0
DECLARATION	Whin
I/We declare the foregoing particul	
no spirit in property with	73/11/18
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	Reporting Centre Personnel's Signature
Policyholder's Signature	Drive Distriction C
Date & Time:	(If driver is not the policyholder) Name:







COMFORTDELGRO ENGINEERING

HIT .	IDD KRI	NO : OUDIL	9890				
Dur Job Ref No : 305109890 Date : 29.01.18				ComfortDelGro Engineering Pte Ltd 59 Loyang Drive Singapore 508969 Fax: 6546 8156			
NA	LIZATI	ON FORM			100.00		
,	:	LF	KK		Fax:		
tn			ALVIN				
	100	No. : SHB621		—— Dat	e of Accident :	21.01.18	
			695 Section	7.4 227		201 A SECTION AND A SECTION AN	
ie :	survey a	and estimates of the	repairs of the a	above-mentione	d vehicle are as	follows:-	
	The r	epair job shall bill to	:	AXA		SGM7860L	
	The f	inalized amount sha	all be:		Hitt		
	(a)	Spare Parts after	List discount			200-200	
	(b)	Labour Charges		##	#		
		Total for Part-By	-Part Repair Co	ost			
	(c.)	Lumpsum Repair Total for Lumpsun		erLess: 20%		\$1450.00	
		Final Lumpsum I	Repair cost		3//		
		nated normal period				e no reply from you	
	We s		e amount as C	orrect and Con		s no reply from you	
	We s	shall treat the abov in 7 working days	e amount as C	orrect and Con	ifirmed if there i		
į	We s withi	shall treat the abov in 7 working days	e amount as C	orrect and Cor V fi	ifirmed if there i	stimates and	
•	We s withi	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assistance:	e amount as Costance.	orrect and Con V fi	ifirmed if there in We confirm the estimation	IC alok	
•	We s withi Than	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assistature:	e amount as Costance.	orrect and Cor v fi	ifirmed if there in the estimation of the estima	stimates and	
į	We s within Than Signa Nam	shall treat the abovin 7 working days ak you for your assis ature : Butter : Butte	e amount as Costance.	orrect and Cor v fi	ifirmed if there in the establishment if the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the	IC alok	
	We s within Than Signa Nam Tel Fax	shall treat the abovin 7 working days ak you for your assis ature : Butter : Butte	e amount as Costance.	orrect and Cor v fi	ifirmed if there in the establishment if the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the establishment in the establishment is a second of the establishment in the	IC alok	
	We s within Than Signa Nam Tel Fax	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assist ature: State	e amount as Costance.	orrect and Cor v fi	Ve confirm the esnalized amount Signature :	itimates and	
or	We s within Than Signa Nam Tel Fax	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assist ature :	e amount as Costance.	orrect and Correct	Ve confirm the esnalized amount Signature :	IC along	
·	We s within Than Signa Nam Tel Fax Officia	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assist ature: e : JUMANI	e amount as Costance.	Document Attached Yes or No	Ve confirm the esnalized amount Signature :	IC along	
i.	We s within Than Signa Nam Tel Fax Officia	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assist ature : ie : JUMANI ii 63 ii Use Only Item Rate P/Day Income Paid	e amount as Costance.	Document Attached Yes or No	Ve confirm the esnalized amount Signature :	IC along	
1. F	We s within Than Sign: Nam Tel Fax Officia Rental F Loss of Survey LTA Se	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assist ature: e : JUMANI	e amount as Costance.	Document Attached Yes or No	Ve confirm the esnalized amount Signature :	IC along	
1. F 2. L 3. S 4. L	We s within Than Sign: Nam Tel Fax Officia Rental F Loss of Survey LTA Se. Medical	shall treat the above in 7 working days ask you for your assistature: e : JUMANI	e amount as Costance.	Document Attached Yes or No	Ve confirm the esnalized amount Signature :	IC along	

COMFORTDELGRO ENGINEERING PTE LTD

REPAIR ESTIMATE*

VEHICLE NO: SHB 6217Y

MAKE

DATE 24/1/2018 9:40 Jumani

Qty	: HYUNDAI SONATA Parts Description/ Labour	Type	Unit Price	Aı	nount
Qi	Front Rumper Cover			\$	538.80
	Front Rumper Bracket Top (LH)			S	22.40
	Front Bumper Protector (LH)			\$	29.20
	Headlamp (LH)			\$	797.90
	Front Fender (LH)			\$	593.00
	Front Fender Shield (LH)			\$	86.00
	Front Fender Retainer			S	9.20
	Front Wheel Hub Cap (LH)			\$	145.00
	SUB TOTAL			\$	2,221.50
	LESS 20%			S	444.30
	DISCOUNTED TOTAL			\$	1,777.20
			597		
	Labour Charge				300
	Panel Beating		20	S	560.00
	Spray Painting Charge			\$	400.00
	Wiring Charge			S	59:00
	Tuff Kote			S	50.00
	FRT Wheel Alignment			\$	120.00
	TOTAL LABOUR			s	1,180.00
	ESTIMATE TOTAL			s	2,957.20
					He.
	Kaluri Cliller				
	26/1/18 1550h 2 lys Aller Row & L.	LKK Auto the Repair • To resurve • To display	Consultants hence notify fer of the following: percreater spray painting tamaged parts) during resurve		
	Ather Rangel	Paris prices Third party No illegar m Supplement is subject to Acknowledge.	Support to confirmation Support to confirmati	e"basis	- 1
	This is an initial estimate based on a visual inspection of	0	P. DESMIRE		- 211

COMFORTDELGRO ENGINEERING PTE LTD

REPAIR ESTIMATE*

VEHICLE NO: SHB 6217Y

DATE 24/1/2018 9:40

Jumani

XM- LIRUM (LKK)

MAKE

. . HVIINDAI SONATA

Qty	Parts Description/ Labour	Type	Unit Price	1	Amount
	Front Bumper Cover			\$	538.80
	Front Bumper Bracket Top (LH)			S	22.40
	Front Bumper Protector (LH)			\$	29.20
	Headlamp (LH)	1		\$	797.90
	Front Fender (LH)			\$	593.00
	Front Fender Shield (LH)			\$	86.00
	Front Fender Retainer ?			S	9.20
	Front Wheel Hub Cap (LH)			\$	145.00
	SUB TOTAL			s	2,221.50
	LESS 20%			\$	444.30
	DISCOUNTED TOTAL			S	1,777.20
	Labour Charge				320 560.00
	Panel Beating			\$	<
	Spray Painting Charge			\$	40 0.0 0 50.00
	Wiring Charge			\$	50.00
	Tuff Kote			S	
	FRT Wheel Alignment			S	120,00
	TOTAL LABOUR			S	1,180.00
	ESTIMATE TOTAL			\$	2,957.20
	Kaluri LICKI 1 26/1/18 1550h	LKK At the Re	Do Consultants hence in pairer of the following:		
	Kaluri Liller 26/1/12 1550h 2 legs Aller Rangell	To disp Parts pr Third pa No illegr Supplier is subject Acknowled	rivey before/after spray painti- lay damaged part(s) during re- rides are subject to confirmati- irly survey is on a "Without Pi al modification(s) is allowed mentary item as must be resur- t to final approval from Insura ged by Repairer	esurvey on rejudice*	- 1



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

		tionale Des Experts En Autom	
COMFORTDELGRO EN	IGINEERING PTE LTD	Ref : CS/QW180016	58/K1rbs2
9 LOYANG DRIVESIN	GAPORE 508969	Date: 05-02-2018 Code: QW007	
	Policy Particula	rs :- THIRD PARTY CLAI	
Insured Veh.		Veh. Inspected	SHB 6217Y
Policy No.		Coverage (\$)	0.00
Claim No.		Excess (\$)	0.00
Assign From		Assign Date	26/01/2018
2.	Vehicle Pa	rticulars & Condition	
Make & Model	HYUNDAI SONATA	c.c	1991
Engine No.	HIDDEN	Year of Reg.	2011
Chassis No.	KMHET41VMBA807561	Colour	BLUE
Odometer	200038	Steering	IN ORDER
Brakes	IN ORDER	Modification	STANDARD ALLOY RIM
General	FAIR		
3.	Con	ditions of Tyres	
	Size	Make	Balance
R/H Front Tyre	215/60R16	MAXXIS	7 mm
L/H Front Tyre	215/60R16	MAXXIS	7 mm
R/H Rear Tyre	215/60R16	MAXXIS	7 mm
L/H Rear Tyre	215/60R16	MAXXIS	7 mm
4.		iption of Damages	
THE VEHICLE SU	STAINED DAMAGES AT THE	N/S FRONT PORTION.	
5.		eral Information	
Accident Date	21/01/2018	Inspection Date	26/01/2018
Survey held at	COMFORTDELGRO ENGIN	EERING PTE LTD	
	59 LOYANG DRIVE SINGAPORE 508969		
5a.		Remarks	
A)THE INSPECTI B)IN ACCORDAN	ON WAS CONDUCTED ON A' CE TO YOUR INSTRUCTION	S, WE HAVE NOT AUTHORI	SIS. SED REPAIRS.
5b.		nate Days of Repair	
ESTIMATED NOF	RMAL PERIOD FOR REPAIR:	2 Working Da	ays



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:1 of 1

ADJUSTMENT ON REPAIR COST FOR VEHICLE NO. SHB 6217Y

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
	REPLACEMENT OF PARTS			
1	FRONT BUMPER COVER	DEFORMED	538.80	538.80
1	FRONT BUMPER BRACKET TOP (LH)	CRACKED	22.40	22.40
1	FRONT BUMPER PROTECTOR (LH)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	29.20	11 +
1	HEADLAMP (LH)	SERVICEABLE	797.90	E-
1	FRONT FENDER (LH)	DENTED	593.00	593.00
1	FRONT FENDER SHIELD (LH)	TORN	86.00	86.00
1	FRONT FENDER RETAINER	SERVICEABLE	9.20	
1	FRONT WHEEL HUB CAP (LH)	GRAZED	145.00	145.00
	LESS 20% DISCOUNT		-444.30	-277.04
			1,777.20	1,108.16
	LABOUR			SHURRES
	PANEL BEATING. INCLUSIVE OF THE REPAIR OF FRONT BUMPER PROTECTOR (LH).		560.00	1000
	SPRAY PAINTING CHARGE.		400.00	360.00
	WIRING CHARGE.	NOT NECESSARY	50.00	-
	TUFF KOTE.		50.00	20.00
	FRT WHEEL ALIGNMENT.	NOT NECESSARY	120.00	
	V) - MAY 100 M. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO		1,180.00	680.00
	GRAND TOTAL		2,957.20	1,788.16
1001	RECOMMENDED COST OF LUMP SUM REPAIRS	The state of the s		1,450.00

IDED COST OF LUMP SUM REPAIRS	1,450.00
-ACCIDENT CONDITION)	

Report Ref No. CS/QW18001658/K1rbs2

KALVIN ANG WEI KUN

Automotive Assessor / Investigator

ADRIAN LING WAI PING

B.Eng, AMSOE, AMIRTE, AMSAE-A, M.MATAI

Licensed Appraiser

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES:- This Report is made solely for the use and benefit of the Client named on the front page of this Report. No liability of responsibility whatsoever, in contact or tort, is accepted to any third party who may reply on the Report wholly or in part. Any third party acting or replying on this Report, in whole or in part, does so at his or her own risk.